& 75 offs

.EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. P.III

GAZETTE

## KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

**Published by Authority** 

PESHAWAR, THURSDAY, 26th DECEMBER, 2024.

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

## NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 26th December, 2024.

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-34/2024/18689.— The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Resolution of Commercial Disputes (Amendment) Bill, 2024 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 9th December, 2024 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 20th December, 2024 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA RESOLUTION OF COMMERCIAL DISPUTES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2024. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXIII OF 2024)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the 26th December, 2024).

AN

to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Resolution of Commercial Disputes Act, 2022.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Resolution of Commercial Disputes Act, 2022 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022), to bring procedural reforms for smooth and swift dispensation of appeals and for matters incidental therewith and ancillary thereto;

It is hereby enacted by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:

- 1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Resolution of Commercial Disputes(Amendment) Act, 2024.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.

- 2. Amendment in the preamble of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.—In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Resolution of Commercial Disputes Act, 2022 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in the preamble, the words "and Appellate Tribunal" shall be deleted and for the word "are", occurring for the second time, the word "is" shall be substituted.
- 3. General Amendment in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.—In the said Act, in sections 5, 7 and 14 for the words "Appellate Tribunal", wherever occurring, the words "High Court" shall be substituted.
- 4. Amendment in section 2 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.---In the said Act, in section 2, in sub-section (1), clauses (a) and (k) shall be deleted.
- 5. Deletion of section 8 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.---In the said Act, section 8 shall be deleted.
- 6. Substitution of section 9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.—In the said Act, for section 9, the following shall be substituted, namely:
  - "9. Appeals.—(1) Any person aggrieved from the judgment, decree or an order of the Commercial Court may prefer an appeal to the High Court within a period of thirty days from the date of announcement of such judgment, decree or an order and the provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (Act No. V of 1908) shall mutatis mutandis apply to such appeals.
  - (2) The provisions of section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1908 (Act No. IX of 1908) shall apply to appeals under sub-section (1).
  - (3) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1) or in any other law for the time being in force, the period of limitation given in sub-section (1) for filing appeals against the judgment, decree or an order of the Commercial Court already passed before the commencement of this Act under the provisions of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Resolution of Commercial Disputes Act, 2022 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022), shall be deemed to begin from the date of commencement of this Act.".
- 7. Amendment of section 11 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.—In the said Act, in section 11, in sub-section (2), in clause (a), the words "and the Appellate Tribunal" shall be deleted.
- 8. Deletion of section 12 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.—In the said Act, section 12 shall be deleted.

9. Deletion of section 13 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVIII of 2022.—In the said Act, section 13 shall be deleted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA

## (KIFAYAT ULLAH KHAN AFRIDI)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar THE LOSS REPORTED AND PROPERTY CALLETTE, EXTRAOROMORAY 25 A DECEMBER OF A WHO HAVE DECEMBED AND A DECEMBER OF A DE

Leteron of Action 13 of the Scheme Parlimentons Section XXXVIII of 2022, Control Act Section 13 shall be defend

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KITYBER
PAKHIERNSTEWA

(SSEA YATERAMIENTAN ARREDE)
Secondary
Provincial Assumbly of Klydger Patamanthys

Angerical active business has been a seed as seed and a seed and a